
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 3

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and EMC Planning Group, Inc.(“CONTRACTOR”) 
enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual 
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Existing Contract.

a. Initial Contract.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,
dated April 16, 2019  .

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.)
[     ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.
[ ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior

amendments are as follows: June 2, 2020 & February 9, 2021. 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter
collectively referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as
Exhibit 1 and made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following
particulars:

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)
[    ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[ ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current

expiration date of June 30, 2022, to a new expiration date of December 31, 2022. 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.)
[    ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.  
[ ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as

specified below: (Check one.) 

[ ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified Scope of Services: 
(Insert modified or new services.) 

Attachment A (Scope of Services) to the original contract, as previously amended 
(Exhibit 1) is hereby further amended to address the following changes:  

 38 affordable housing units in addition to the proposed 190 residential 
lots; 

 Addition of an intersection on the project site to access Southside Road 
from the adjacent Promontory at Ridgemark project site (said intersection 
to be constructed by others); and  



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 Clarification of the type of proposed commercial uses.  
Further amendment is necessary to evaluate environmental impacts of project 
changes, including revisions to the traffic and noise reports. Accordingly, 
Attachment A, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to address the 
changes as follows:  
 

SUBCONTRACTOR Hexagon Transportation Consultant is required to 
revise the Transpiration Impact Analysis (TIA). In addition, 
SUBCONTRACTOR  will also revise the traffic vehicle miles traveled 
(VMT) and level-of-service (LOS) analysis to incorporate the updated 
project description and evaluate the traffic impacts from the increased 
residential units, clarification of commercial uses, and project related 
traffic volumes that will be added to Southside Road. The revised analysis 
and additional evaluation will include the following: 
 

 Addition of description of VMT screening for the proposed retail 
space and affordable housing units; 

 Revision of trip generation estimates and trip assignment; 
 Revision of the entirety of the operations analysis; 
 Additional evaluation of project access to/from Southside Road; 
 Completion of a restricted traffic study 

 
SUBCONTRACTOR WJV ACOUSTICS, INC. (WJVA) is required to 
revise the acoustical analysis to evaluate and submit an updated 
Environmental Noise Assessment (ENA) to incorporate the updated 
project description to include the following: 
 

 Conduct project site inspection to evaluate the acoustical 
characteristics of the project site and surrounding area, note the 
locations of nearby noise-sensitive receptors and identify existing 
noise sources in the project area. Conduct ambient noise 
monitoring at representative locations throughout the project 
vicinity that could have potential noise-related conflicts as a result 
of the proposed project. It is anticipated that continuous 24-hour 
ambient noise measurements will be conducted at up to three (3) 
locations using automated noise monitors and that short-term 
sampling of ambient noise levels will be conducted at up to six (6) 
additional sites.  

 Analyze potential project-related changes in roadway traffic noise 
exposure along roadways near or adjacent to the project site. 
Calculations will be performed using the FHWA Highway Traffic 
Noise Prediction Model and traffic data to be obtained from the 
project traffic engineer or other source as may be appropriate. 
Compare project-related changes in traffic noise exposure to 
applicable noise level standards and other thresholds of 
significance.  

 Evaluate potential noise impacts from the project to include noise 
levels from existing noise sources as they may affect the proposed 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

developments and noise levels resulting form development of the 
project as they may affect existing noise-sensitive uses in the 
project area. The evaluation of potential noise impacts will include 
the consideration of exterior and interior noise exposure.  

 Quantify noise and vibration levels that would likely occur during 
construction of the project as they could affect nearby existing or 
planned noise-sensitive receptors. Identify nearby existing or 
planned noise-sensitive receptors that could be subjected to noise 
or vibration levels in excess of applicable noise standards or 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) thresholds as a 
result of the project construction.  

 Compare project-related noise levels, as determined during the 
performance of task 2-4 of Attachment A (Scope of Services) to 
the original contract, to applicable San Benito County noise 
standard and other appropriate noise impact assessment thresholds 
as required by CEQA. Prepare recommendations for noise 
mitigation as may be required for compliance with applicable 
standards. Identify any residual noise impacts considered to be 
significant and unavoidable.  

 Prepare a written updated report summarizing the methods, 
findings and recommendations of the study. The report and 
associated exhibits will be formatted to facilitate incorporation into 
the CEQA documents being prepared for the project.  

 Review and respond to comments provided by the project team and 
the COUNTY, as may be appropriate. 

 
CONTRACTOR will address critical issues associated with the applicable 
changes to the project description and prepare a revised Notice of 
Preparation and graphics based on the updated EIR project description.  
 
CONTRACTOR will revise the EIR project description and update the 
Administrative Draft EIR Analysis and graphics as described in Task 4 – 
Administrative Draft EIR under section 2.0 EIR Scope of Work.  
 
CONTRACTOR will provide COUNTY with the revised Environmental 
Setting and Project Description sections of the revised EIR in advance of 
the first administrative draft EIR for review.  

 
 
[    ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 
 

New Scope of Services: 
 

 
 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 
[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

[ ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified 
below: (Check one.) 
[  ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 

 
Modified Payment Terms: 

       (Insert modified or new payment terms.) 
 

Attachment B (Payment Terms) to the original contract, as previously 
amended (Exhibit 1), is hereby further amended to increase the 
compensation by an additional amount not to exceed $72,829.50, for the 
extension of services provided under the original contract through the term 
of this amendment, for a total contract value not to exceed $412,309.50 as 
follows: 

 
Original Contract:   $ 292,435.00 
1st Amendment:  $            0.00 
2nd Amendment:   $   47,045.00 
3rd Amendment:  $   72,829.50 
Total:    $ 412,309.50 

 
    Accordingly, Paragraph B-3 is hereby amended to read as follow: 

     
B-3.  COMPENSATION 

 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 
 [   ] a total lump sum payment of $  , or 
 [ ] a total sum not to exceed $412,309.50 , 
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 
original contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to 
any special compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 

 
Paragraph B-4 (Special Compensation Terms) of Attachment B (Payment 
Schedule) to the original contract (Exhibit 1), is amended to read as 
follows:  
 

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 
[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

Payments to CONTRACTOR will be made in accordance to the following 
updated schedule:  

 CONTRACTOR will invoice the COUNTY for payment based on the 
milestone percentage amounts listed on the following table, with partial 
payments if deliverables are delayed.  

MILESTONE PERCENTAGE 
Task 2: Kick-off meeting/1st Project description 3% 
Task 2.1: 1st Revised Project Description 2% 
Task 2.2: Meetings & Communications 5% 
Task 3: 1st Notice of Preparation/NOC 3% 
Task 3.1: Revised Notice of Preparations/ NOC 2% 
Task 4: 1st Administration Draft EIR 20% 
Task 4.1: 1st Draft Traffic Report 3% 
Task 4.2: Revised 1st Administrative Draft EIR 22% 
Task 4.3: Revised 1st Draft Traffic Report 2% 
Task 4.4: Revised Noise Report 3% 
Task 5: 2nd Administrative Draft EIR 10% 
Task 6: Public Draft EIR 5% 
Task 7: Administrative Final EIR 5% 
Task 8, 10, & 12: Final EIR, Findings, & NOD 5% 
Task 9 & 11: Public Hearing 10% 
Total: 100% 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

All other provisions of Attachment B to the original contract (Exhibit 1) shall 
remain the same. 
 
[    ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the 

following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 
 

B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 
B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 

[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   
 

d. Other Terms. (Check one.) 
[ ] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified. 
[   ] Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below: 
 

Other Modified or New Terms: 
 

e. Other Terms. 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this 
amendment shall remain the same. 

 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

CONTRACTOR: 

EMC Planning Group, Inc. 

By: Teri Wissler Adam, VP & Sr. Principal  Date 

COUNTY: 
San Benito County Board of Supervisors 

Date By:  Bea Gonzales, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: Barbara 
San Benito County Counsel's Office

By:  Joel Ellinwood, Assistant County Counsel   Date 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT # 3 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 




























































































